

No. 14-8913

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SAUL MOLINA-MARTINEZ,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

—◆—
MARJORIE A. MEYERS
Federal Public Defender
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TIMOTHY CROOKS*
LAURA FLETCHER LEAVITT
Assistant Federal Public Defenders
440 Louisiana Street, Suite 1350
Houston, Texas 77002-1669
(713) 718-4600
tim_crooks@fd.org
Counsel for Petitioner

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ARGUMENT.....	1
A CLEAR MISAPPLICATION OF THE SENTENCING GUIDELINES WARRANTS A REBUTTABLE PRESUMPTION THAT THE ERROR AFFECTED SUBSTANTIAL RIGHTS	1
A. The Plain-Error Rule Is a “Fairness-Based Exception” to the Contemporaneous-Objection Rule and Allows for the Redress of “Obvious Injustice” even in the Absence of a Timely Objection.....	1
B. The Government Misapprehends the Import of this Court’s Plain-Error Precedents for the Question Presented.....	3
1. <i>Olano</i>	4
2. The Court’s Post- <i>Olano</i> Plain-Error Cases.....	8
C. The Use of an Erroneous Guideline Range Is an Appropriate Circumstance for Application of a Rebuttable Presumption of Prejudice.....	13
1. Introduction.....	13
2. The “Natural Effect” of the Use of an Erroneously High Guideline Range Is Excess Imprisonment.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
3. The Difficulty, in a Typical Case, of Showing the Effect of an Erroneous Guideline Range on the Sentence Ultimately Imposed also Counsels in Favor of a Rebuttable Presumption of Prejudice	17
4. A Rebuttable Presumption of Prejudice Better Respects the Primacy of the District Court’s Role in Sentencing	19
5. The Proposed Presumption of Prejudice Will Not Upset Rule 52(b)’s “Careful Balancing” of Interests	21
D. Even if the Court Does Not Adopt a Presumption of Prejudice, the Court Should Reverse the Judgment Below	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Alaska Dep't of Environmental Conservation v. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 540 U.S. 461 (2004).....	24
<i>Glover v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 198 (2001).....	2, 12
<i>Henderson v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1121 (2013).....	2, 22
<i>Inwood Laboratories, Inc. v. Ives Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 456 U.S. 844 (1982).....	25
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 373 (1999).....	11
<i>Kotteakos v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 750 (1946)	13
<i>Peugh v. United States</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2072 (2013).....	3, 15, 16, 20
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009).....	11, 22
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> , 536 U.S. 584 (2002).....	23
<i>Rita v. United States</i> , 551 U.S. 338 (2007)	19
<i>Shinseki v. Sanders</i> , 556 U.S. 396 (2009).....	13
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005).....	16
<i>United States v. Dominguez Benitez</i> , 542 U.S. 74 (2004).....	2, 11, 12, 13, 16
<i>United States v. Duque-Hernandez</i> , 710 F.3d 296 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 134 S. Ct. 450 (2013).....	22
<i>United States v. Escalante-Reyes</i> , 689 F.3d 415 (5th Cir. 2012) (<i>en banc</i>)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Frady</i> , 456 U.S. 152 (1982) ...	1, 14, 24
<i>United States v. Jasso</i> , 587 F.3d 706 (5th Cir. 2009)	22
<i>United States v. Knight</i> , 266 F.3d 203 (3d Cir. 2001)	15, 18
<i>United States v. Marcus</i> , 560 U.S. 258 (2010).....	7, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Putnam</i> , 806 F.3d 853 (5th Cir. 2015)	23
<i>United States v. Ross</i> , 77 F.3d 1525 (7th Cir. 1996)	3
<i>United States v. Sabillon-Umana</i> , 772 F.3d 1328 (10th Cir. 2014)	2, 15, 17, 18
<i>United States v. Young</i> , 470 U.S. 1 (1985)	1
<i>Vance v. Terrazas</i> , 444 U.S. 252 (1980)	25
<i>Walton v. Arizona</i> , 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	23
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 503 U.S. 193 (1992)	19, 20

RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 24(c).....	4, 6
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a)	7, 14
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(b)	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Brent Ferguson, *Plain Error Review and Reforming the Presumption of Prejudice*, 44 N.M. L. Rev. 303 (2014)9
